the yield on a basket of ‘high quality’ sterling corporate bonds. For the
triennial valuation discounting is by reference to a yield curve.

The weighted average duration of the AA section’s defined benefit
obligation at 31 December 2020 is 21 years (2019 – 20 years).

Significant judgement is required when setting the criteria for bonds to
be included in the basket of bonds that determines the discount rate
used in the IAS 19 valuations. The criteria include issue size, quality of
pricing and the exclusion of outliers. Judgement is also required in
determining the shape of the yield curve at long durations: a constant
credit spread relative to gilts is assumed. Sensitivity to the main
assumptions is presented below.

Notes to the financial statements

NWM Group Annual Report and Accounts 2020 104

5 Pensions continued
The table below shows how the present value of the net pension asset of the AA section would change if the key assumptions used were
changed independently. In practice the variables have a degree of correlation and do not move completely in isolation.

(Decrease)/ (Decrease)/ Increase in
increase in increase in net pension

value of value of (obligations)/
assets liabilities assets

2020 £m £m £m
0.25% increase in interest rates/discount rate (55) (47) (8)
0.25% increase in inflation 52 31 21
0.25% increase in credit spreads — (47) 47
Longevity increase of one year — 43 (43)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment — 36 (36)
Increase in equity values of 10% (1) 4 — 4

2019

0.25% increase in interest rates/discount rate (52) (40) (12)
0.25% increase in inflation 50 27 23
0.25% increase in credit spreads — (40) 40
Longevity increase of one year — 30 (30)
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment — 30 (30)
Increase in equity values of 10% (1) 4 — 4

Note:
(1) Includes both quoted and private equity.

The funded status is most sensitive to movements in credit spreads and longevity. The table below shows the combined change in the funded
status of the AA section as a result of larger movements in these assumptions, assuming no changes in other assumptions.

Change in life expectancies

-2 years -1 years No change +1 year +2 years
2020 £m £m £m £m £m

Change in credit spreads +50 bps 159 124 88 52 15
No change 83 42 — (43) (86)
-50 bps (2) (50) (99) (149) (201)

2019

Change in credit spreads +50 bps 125 101 78 53 26
No change 56 29 — (30) (61)
-50 bps (22) (54) (88) (123) (160)

The defined benefit obligation is attributable to the different classes of AA section members in the following proportions:

2020 2019
Membership category % %

Active members 2.8 2.8
Deferred members 64.1 62.7
Pensioners and dependants 33.1 34.5

100.0 100.0
The experience history of the AA section is shown below:

2020 2019
History of defined benefit schemes £m £m

Fair value of plan assets 1,164 1,088
Present value of plan obligations 906 825
Net surplus 258 263

Experience gains/(losses) on plan liabilities 10 6
Experience gains/(losses) on plan assets 96 56
Actual return on plan assets 118 86
Actual return on plan assets 10.8% 8.2%

Notes to the financial statements

NWM Group Annual Report and Accounts 2020 105

6 Auditor’s remuneration
Amounts payable to the NWM Group’s auditors for statutory audit and other services are set out below:

2020 2019
£m £m

Fees payable for:
 - the audit of the NWM Group’s annual accounts 6.6 6.9
 - the audit of NWM Plc’s subsidiaries 3.0 3.1
 - audit-related assurance services 0.6 1.4
Total audit and audit-related assurance services fees 10.2 11.4

Corporate finance services 0.1 0.2
Total other services 0.1 0.2

Fees payable to the auditor for non-audit services are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of NatWest Group plc.

7 Tax

2020 2019
£m £m

Current tax
(Charge)/credit for the year (92) 90
(Under)/over provision in respect of prior years (36) 58

(128) 148
Deferred tax
Credit for the year 128 54
Decrease in the carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of UK losses (22) (76)
Over/(under) provision in respect of prior years 10 (17)
Tax (charge)/credit for the year (12) 109

The actual tax charge differs from the expected tax credit, computed by applying the standard rate of UK corporation tax of 19% (2019 – 19%),
as follows:

2020 2019
£m £m

Expected tax credit 60 44
Losses and temporary differences in year where no deferred tax asset recognised (1) (12)
Foreign profits taxed at other rates (12) (6)
Items not allowed for tax:
  - losses on disposal and write-downs (2) (6)
  - UK bank levy (6) (1)
  - regulatory and legal actions (20) 21
  - other disallowable items (18) (14)
Non-taxable items 15 48
Losses brought forward and utilised 12 9
Decrease in the carrying value of deferred tax assets in respect of UK losses (22) (76)
Banking surcharge 20 45
Tax on paid-in equity 10 16
UK tax rate change impact (1) (22) —
Adjustments in respect of prior years (2) (26) 41
Actual tax (charge)/credit (12) 109

Notes:
(1) The Finance Bill 2020 amended the rate of UK corporation tax to 19% for the financial year beginning 1 April 2020. This reverses the rate reduction to 17% for

the financial year beginning 1 April 2020 previously enacted. Deferred tax balances previously based on the lower rate have been restated accordingly.
(2) Prior year tax adjustments incorporate refinements to tax computations made on submission and agreement with the tax authorities. Current taxation balances

include provisions in respect of uncertain tax positions, in particular in relation to restructuring and other costs where the taxation treatment remains subject to